new loan would be for a ten year period at one and one half
percent over the prime rate with equal monthly loan amortization
payments.

At this time, Bakman does not have a contract with a
specific Lender. Bakman states that officials of the company
will notify the Commission of the specific Lender at a later
date •

-2-

•

•

A.90-02-064 CACD/BVC

Use of Proceeds
Bakman proposes to use the proceeds from the loan to

improve water quality by constructing two new wells and
installing new pipe lines to transmit water to areas of need.
Bakman provided a letter from the Department of Health Services
(DRS) as Exhibit A-3 which indicated the need for the
improvements because Of the failure of two wells to comply with
the State's new Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCL) for
dibromochloropropane (DBCP) and for one well to comply with the
new MCL's for nitrates. The water Branch of the Commission
Advisory and Compliance Division (CACD) has confirmed the need
to replace the contaminated wells and for the related
construction expenditures.

capitalization Ratios
Bakman's capitalization ratios, recorded as of December

31, 1989, and pro forma, are shown below!

Components December 31, 1989 pro Forma

Long-Term Debt 0.0% 58.6%
Short-Term Debt 0.0 0.0

Total Debt 0.0% 58.6%

Common Equity 100.0 41.4

Total 100.0% 100.0%

Bakman's 1989 annual report indicates Long-Term Debt of
$104,612 and Short-Term Debt of $165,501. However, Bakman has
confirmed that these amounts actually represent shareholder loans
and are, therefore, considered to be Equity Capital for
ratemaking purposes.

Bakman is placed on notice, by this decision, that the
Commission does not find that Bakman's capitalization ratios or

• the jn~lusion of short-term debt in its capital structure are

-3-

•

•

•

A.90-02-064 CACO/SVC

necessary or reasonable for ratemakinq purposes. These are

issues which are normally tested in general rate cases or rate